MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

AR THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSȚA:
1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1832.

Be it further enacted, That David Bronson may call the first meeting of said corporation by giving such previous notice as he may think suitable, at which meeting any corporation business may be transacted.

CHAPTER 266.

AN ACT to incorporate the York County Agricultural Society.

Approved March 8, 1832.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Nathaniel Clark, Moses Sweat, Jeremiah Bradbury, Benjamin J. Herrick, Names of Per-Jeremiali Goodwin, Thomas Perkins, John Low, William sons incorpora- A. Haves, John P. Lord, Samuel Hill, Stephen Jenkins,

Edmund Trafton, and their associates, successors and assigns be and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the York County Agricultural Society, with power by that name to sue and be sued, use a common seal, make by-laws for the management of their concerns not repug-

Powers &c. tate.

ted.

May hold Real nant to the laws of the State, purchase and hold estate. or Personal Es real or versonal, the yearly income of which shall not exceed three thousand dollars, to be used exclusively in promoting Agriculture and the mechanic arts connected therewith. And said Corporation is hereby vested with all the rights and privileges usually granted to similar Corporations.

Be it further enacted, That the powers, grant-Powers granted ed by this Act, may be enlarged, restricted or annulled at maybe changed, the pleasure of the Legislature.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That Jeremiah Goodwin may call the first meeting of the Corporation, in such notice previously given, as he may judge necessary; at which meeting officers may be chosen and any corporation business transacted.

First meeting.